
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3575 

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.03.2023 

 

 

AADHAAR CARD CENTRES 

 

3575.  SHRI B.B. PATIL: 

          SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI: 

 

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:   

 

(a) the details of the total number of centres operational for issuing/updating Aadhaar Cards in the 

country, State/UT-wise particularly in Telangana and Uttar Pradesh;  

(b) the details of new Aadhaar enrolment, updation, figures in Telangana and Uttar Pradesh during the 

last three years, district-wise;  

(c) whether there is any mechanism or system through which Aadhaar related grievances/ 

inconveniences/allegations can be submitted and if so, the details thereof;  

(d) the details of total funds allocated by the Government to the various States of the country 

particularly in Uttar Pradesh for Aadhaar Card services, if any, and its utilization thereof;  

(e) the efforts being made to link Aadhaar Card with Voter ID along with the details of the number of 

Voter ID Cards linked with Aadhaar in Telangana State, district-wise; and  

(f) whether any target has been set for linking Voter ID Card with Aadhaar Card and if so, the details 

thereof? 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR  ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

(a): Over 65,000 Aadhaar centres were operational across the country as on 28.2.2023, comprising 88 

Aadhaar Seva Kendras run by the Unique Identification Authority of India and other centres run by 

various Registrars appointed by the Authority, such as various Ministries and Departments of the 

Central Government, State Governments, CSC e-Governance Services India Limited, banks and UTI 

Infrastructure Technology and Services Limited. In addition, the facility of enrolment of children 

below the age of five years and update of mobile number is also available through around 32,000 

handheld mobiles and tablets, which are operated by postmen, hospital staff, etc. The State-and 

Union-territory-wise details of such centres and handheld mobile or tablets are at annexure-1. 

 

(b): During the years 2020, 2021 and 2022, the number of new Aadhaar generated in the States of 

Telangana and Uttar Pradesh were approximately 16.79 lakh and 1.76 crore respectively, and the 

number of updates done were approximately 1.01 crore and 5.74 crore respectively. District-wise 

details for the States of Telangana and Uttar Pradesh are at annexure-2 and annexure-3 respectively.   

 

(c): Yes sir. The Authority has provided a facility for residents to give their suggestion and feedbacks, 

or to complain through various channels, such as by calling a toll-free number (1947), emailing to 

help@uidai.gov.in, lodging complaints through the Authority’s portal or writing to the Authority’s 

offices. Details of the Authority’s grievance redressal mechanism are at 

https://uidai.gov.in/en/contact-support/have-any-question/313-english-uk/faqs/about-uidai/grievance-

redressal-mechanism.html.   

 

 



 

 

(d): The Authority provides financial assistance to State Governments for procurement of Aadhaar 

enrolment kits. The assistance to States / Union territories were released in 3 phases. An amount of 

Rs. 26.16 crore was allotted to the State of Uttar Pradesh and Rs. 22.07 crore was utilized. The State-

and Union-territory-wise list is at Annexure-4.  

 

(e) and (f): The Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology has conveyed to the Ministry of 

Law and Justice (Legislative Department) and the Election Commission of India,  authorisation of the 

Central Government for notifying under rule 5 of the Aadhaar Authentication for Good Governance 

(Social Welfare, Innovation, Knowledge) Rules, 2020, performance of Aadhaar identity 

authentication, on a voluntary basis, of voters in the National Voters’ Service Portal / Voter Portal / 

Voter Helpline App / ERONET (the centralised software for electoral roll management and form 

processing). The details of authentication carried out pursuant to such authorisation are not 

maintained with the Ministry or the Unique Identification Authority of India.   

 

****** 



  

Annexure-1 

Aadhaar centres and Handheld mobiles/tablets   

 

S. 

No. 

State / Union Territory Aadhaar centres Handheld mobiles 

and tablets 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 24 5 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3,653 2,536 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 107 11 

4 Assam 1,744 181 

5 Bihar 3,621 983 

6 Chandigarh 139 30 

7 Chhattisgarh 2,016 700 

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 44 6 

9 Delhi 739 146 

10 Goa 83 50 

11 Gujarat 3,285 1,447 

12 Haryana 1,589 375 

13 Himachal Pradesh 724 694 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 834 401 

15 Jharkhand 2,759 494 

16 Karnataka 2,979 2,901 

17 Kerala 2,479 1,279 

18 Ladakh 2 28 

19 Lakshadweep 12   

20 Madhya Pradesh 3,115 1,432 

21 Maharashtra 7,619 3,102 

22 Manipur 265 38 

23 Meghalaya 370 9 

24 Mizoram 101 26 

25 Nagaland 102 16 

26 Odisha 2,622 2,239 

27 Puducherry 99 8 

28 Punjab 1,972 266 

29 Rajasthan 3,812 1,939 

30 Sikkim 30 8 

31 Tamil Nadu 3,361 2,880 

32 Telangana 1,996 801 

33 Tripura 188 81 

34 Uttar Pradesh 8,942 4,675 

35 Uttarakhand 778 244 

36 West Bengal 3,045 2,371 

 Total 65,250 32,402 

Source: Unique identification Authority of India 

          

 

 



  Annexure-2                  

Aadhaar generation and updates in Telangana 

 

    Aadhaar generated Aadhaar updates 

S. 

No. 

District 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 

1 Adilabad 25,509 15,485 12,619 1,29,150 2,33,134 1,48,758 

2 Bhadradri 

Kothagudem 

481 12,783 14,064 855 19,247 30,761 

3 Hanumakonda 286 8,905 10,081 4,468 47,155 54,226 

4 Hyderabad 65,584 1,21,222 1,28,554 3,17,161 5,27,384 5,06,580 

5 Jagtial 323 15,502 16,886 527 20,495 25,447 

6 Jangaon 122 6,334 7,407 262 8,458 9,311 

7 Jayashankar 

Bhupalpally 

71 2,908 3,691 164 4,884 6,657 

8 Jogulamba Gadwal 224 11,092 10,142 600 16,361 19,487 

9 Kamareddy 301 16,967 15,894 509 22,449 24,502 

10 Karimnagar 32,693 23,186 23,413 2,84,634 5,82,813 3,44,387 

11 Khammam 20,017 18,283 23,453 78,347 98,272 95,348 

12 Kumuram Bheem 

Asifabad 

158 7,452 8,770 180 7,591 11,259 

13 Mahabubabad 442 8,252 8,903 773 11,354 13,625 

14 Mahabubnagar 38,043 33,048 26,947 2,33,939 4,91,238 3,48,313 

15 Mancherial 263 12,348 11,322 658 21,886 22,326 

16 Medak 26,589 13,857 15,786 1,91,772 4,38,177 2,36,817 

17 Medchal-Malkajgiri 10,235 22,393 40,780 50,383 97,794 1,62,863 

18 Mulugu 75 3,932 4,177 165 5,194 6,033 

19 Nagarkurnool 238 12,918 9,801 330 14,410 14,770 

20 Nalgonda 27,238 29,565 28,334 1,61,492 2,77,607 2,05,622 

21 Narayanpet 77 7,153 5,666 174 10,468 9,995 

22 Nirmal 178 13,062 14,913 382 14,293 21,273 

23 Nizamabad 30,601 33,199 32,339 2,18,811 4,54,590 2,83,500 

24 Peddapalli 174 4,331 4,286 510 6,421 7,649 

25 Rajanna Sircilla 190 8,885 9,640 291 11,295 12,554 

26 Rangareddy 46,694 76,004 78,383 3,52,921 7,03,066 5,58,425 

27 Sangareddy 2,242 23,889 24,336 8,538 46,567 49,906 

28 Siddipet 319 15,264 16,470 445 18,934 21,169 

29 Suryapet 713 13,498 13,832 1,315 19,057 27,208 

30 Vikarabad 721 14,536 11,739 1,151 15,285 14,734 

31 Wanaparthy 129 9,109 9,887 246 11,042 15,658 

32 Warangal 23,782 22,715 24,702 1,44,598 2,47,011 1,54,798 

33 Yadadri 

Bhuvanagiri 

181 9,653 10,067 406 15,639 17,846 

  Total 3,54,893 6,47,730 6,77,284 21,86,157 45,19,575 34,81,807 

Source: Unique Identification Authority of India 



Annexure-3 

Aadhaar generation and updates in Uttar Pradesh 

 

S. 

No 

District Aadhaar generated Aadhaar updates 

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 

1 Agra 1,34,972 2,68,296 2,00,408 2,81,841 4,46,530 5,48,413 

2 Aligarh 59,346 1,24,786 1,60,796 1,85,756 3,29,522 4,29,377 

3 Ambedkar Nagar 30,558 70,838 71,001 1,49,599 2,80,159 3,90,427 

4 Amethi 26,243 55,518 1,02,424 93,901 2,15,539 3,95,000 

5 Amroha 29,202 92,325 73,444 1,05,458 1,83,302 2,16,445 

6 Auraiya 18,205 47,654 51,382 69,492 1,35,157 1,77,832 

7 Ayodhya 25,165 63,731 83,095 1,46,381 2,85,046 4,23,213 

8 Azamgarh 83,295 1,84,721 1,77,795 2,65,447 4,65,738 6,61,740 

9 Baghpat 24,983 49,643 52,458 61,051 1,14,972 1,66,852 

10 Bahraich 64,686 1,00,001 1,73,341 96,836 2,09,825 4,23,397 

11 Ballia 47,241 1,09,679 1,00,521 2,06,239 3,99,367 5,30,247 

12 Balarampur 17,104 57,818 1,08,214 52,160 1,20,019 2,00,331 

13 Banda 23,116 64,072 62,927 89,964 1,65,607 2,96,362 

14 Barabanki 37,129 85,963 1,01,806 1,55,010 3,41,009 4,99,762 

15 Bareilly 48,517 1,44,712 1,65,913 2,08,434 4,21,365 5,56,053 

16 Basti 33,772 82,710 62,822 1,31,769 2,34,856 3,05,015 

17 Bhadohi 15,837 49,374 67,713 1,00,882 1,95,078 2,66,510 

18 Bijnor 47,637 1,52,237 1,49,334 2,28,744 3,99,005 5,04,977 

19 Badaun 35,384 1,24,958 1,51,184 1,08,137 2,45,125 3,10,421 

20 Bulandshahar 36,047 1,13,701 1,39,995 1,66,772 3,10,880 4,25,454 

21 Chandauli 16,669 47,336 65,966 1,11,912 1,96,445 2,83,116 

22 Chitrakoot 16,275 26,339 27,850 51,334 91,396 1,52,426 

23 Deoria 57,120 88,201 74,860 1,93,417 3,27,712 4,32,134 

24 Etah 35,561 91,572 89,983 1,02,703 1,75,872 2,10,643 

25 Etawah 22,432 49,174 56,124 98,965 1,62,370 1,89,382 

26 Farrukhabad 36,523 75,962 89,927 91,544 1,86,175 2,33,532 

27 Fatehpur 32,288 1,00,159 1,11,827 1,26,347 2,40,764 2,99,527 

28 Firozabad 47,102 1,29,066 1,10,838 1,53,972 2,62,905 2,93,783 

29 Gautam Buddha 

Nagar 

36,428 78,805 90,234 1,51,050 2,65,371 3,63,051 

30 Ghaziabad 66,245 1,50,517 1,54,127 2,72,412 4,69,613 6,38,500 

31 Ghazipur 43,087 1,17,418 1,41,819 2,01,251 3,76,090 4,60,094 

32 Gonda 45,648 1,13,296 1,91,902 1,20,813 2,60,045 4,05,625 

33 Gorakhpur 79,750 1,76,769 1,30,539 2,16,431 4,04,933 5,53,712 

34 Hamirpur 15,204 32,263 35,206 66,702 1,05,882 1,60,829 

35 Hapur 15,077 45,928 48,115 53,151 90,113 1,20,900 

36 Hardoi 44,323 98,822 1,64,785 2,02,857 3,87,047 6,14,528 

37 Hathras 30,023 53,340 72,168 97,664 1,70,481 1,99,610 

38 Jalaun 20,034 47,277 51,487 84,483 1,45,774 2,20,390 

39 Jaunpur 42,557 1,14,648 1,84,717 2,32,608 4,78,964 6,68,106 

40 Jhansi 26,511 56,100 59,480 1,10,668 1,64,406 2,47,166 

41 Kannauj 22,269 61,620 72,789 93,863 2,01,910 2,66,572 

42 Kanpur Dehat 13,682 33,597 70,242 84,004 1,64,859 2,30,528 

43 Kanpur Nagar 55,893 1,20,787 1,64,484 2,63,371 4,54,034 6,04,441 



44 Kasganj 26,559 65,423 76,748 80,155 1,48,800 1,75,902 

45 Kaushambi 17,949 48,950 75,484 64,895 1,29,625 1,99,002 

46 Lakhimpur 

Kheri 

71,757 1,14,607 1,53,392 2,12,076 3,34,125 5,33,056 

47 Kushinagar 34,968 96,881 1,09,303 1,69,613 3,58,483 4,88,865 

48 Lalitpur 19,208 48,941 37,777 68,589 1,04,266 1,61,297 

49 Lucknow 82,080 1,58,663 1,57,005 3,29,051 5,04,765 6,40,894 

50 Maharajganj 23,476 62,548 93,616 1,30,016 2,41,375 3,43,934 

51 Mahoba 6,083 24,281 33,794 50,605 95,457 1,34,217 

52 Mainpuri 31,674 96,097 88,402 1,05,463 1,94,035 2,44,477 

53 Mathura 57,065 1,24,777 1,14,283 1,44,590 2,42,897 2,94,810 

54 Mau 27,651 60,605 73,419 1,23,420 2,31,057 3,27,344 

55 Meerut 66,834 1,72,422 1,58,563 1,82,746 3,41,264 4,74,343 

56 Mirzapur 17,883 49,435 94,540 1,28,279 2,55,313 4,08,809 

57 Moradabad 42,621 1,25,662 1,32,752 1,68,205 3,07,773 4,00,072 

58 Muzaffarnagar 75,516 1,20,008 1,12,509 1,69,415 2,45,467 3,48,556 

59 Pilibhit 20,678 63,093 76,284 1,01,721 2,26,468 2,83,350 

60 Pratapgarh 57,870 84,673 1,02,362 1,95,434 3,47,740 5,16,634 

61 Prayagraj 85,738 1,80,267 2,06,739 3,12,914 5,50,834 7,67,276 

62 Rae Bareli 64,591 78,451 1,03,140 1,54,072 2,97,117 4,92,777 

63 Rampur 26,907 80,686 1,01,409 1,06,549 2,20,989 2,97,809 

64 Saharanpur 52,979 1,31,214 1,44,842 2,23,149 3,63,465 4,83,378 

65 Sambhal 36,725 1,27,385 1,20,230 80,243 1,81,149 2,43,682 

66 Sant Kabir 

Nagar 

33,192 67,021 49,690 97,299 1,82,422 2,36,757 

67 Shahjahanpur 35,248 1,12,054 1,29,726 1,34,372 2,91,290 3,80,723 

68 Shamli 21,548 47,368 52,872 59,119 1,10,537 1,67,133 

69 Shravasti 13,346 34,202 52,293 34,052 98,363 1,92,357 

70 Siddharth Nagar 31,455 1,24,948 1,15,994 66,440 1,62,439 2,58,086 

71 Sitapur 49,707 1,20,244 1,62,234 1,94,695 3,62,550 5,93,709 

72 Sonbhadra 15,530 52,164 72,283 91,180 1,88,013 3,27,764 

73 Sultanpur 29,461 68,749 87,584 1,33,513 2,80,233 4,25,415 

74 Unnao 31,473 94,067 1,16,303 1,42,588 2,68,763 4,29,079 

75 Varanasi 27,044 73,573 1,23,528 1,94,724 3,84,784 5,61,300 

  Total 28,93,956 68,61,192 78,45,142 1,05,34,577 1,95,33,120 2,74,09,230 

   Source: Unique identification Authority of India 

 



Annexure-4 

Financial Assistance to States / Union territories 

 

  Total Amount released & Utilized (Phase wise) (Rs. in Lakh) 

S. 

NO. 

  Phase-1 Phase-2 Phase-3  Total 

   Released 

Amount 

Utilized  

Release

d 

Amount 

Utilized  

Released 

Amount 

Utilized  Released 

Amount 

Utilized 

1 Andaman 

and 

Nicobar 

Islands 

 9.80  9.80  27.00  27.00  0.60  0.45  37.40  37.25 

2 Andhra 

Pradesh 

 2,013.69  1,793.67  

1,986.00 

1,350.23  29.00  25.62  

4,028.69 

 3,169.51 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

 445.00  324.00  333.00  333.00  0.00  0.00  778.00  657.00 

4 Assam  0.00  0.00  558.00  551.00  0.00  0.00  558.00  551.00 

5 Bihar  0.00  0.00  

1,602.00 

 1,492.91  0.00  0.00  

1,602.00 

 1,492.91 

6 Chandigarh   219.00  145.78  3.00  0.00  0.40  0.00  222.40  145.78 

7 Chhattisgar

h 

 350.00  350.00  0.00  0.00  28.80  0.00  378.80  350.00 

8 Dadra and 

Nagar 

Haveli and 

Daman and 

Diu 

 100.00  88.71  6.00  4.50  0.00  0.00  106.00  93.22 

9 Delhi  423.03  239.77  87.00  87.00  0.00  0.00  510.03  326.77 

10 Goa  239.29  115.29  33.00  33.00  0.00  0.00  272.29  148.29 

11 Gujarat  550.00  137.25  741.00  741.00  48.20  0.00  

1,339.20 

 878.25 

12 Haryana  900.00  900.00  420.00  0.00  18.80  0.00  

1,338.80 

 900.00 

13 Himachal 

Pradesh 

 900.00  864.18  234.00  0.00  28.60  0.00  

1,162.60 

 864.18 

14 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

 500.00  235.41  615.00  615.00  0.00  0.00  

1,115.00 

 850.41 

15 Jharkhand   868.00  850.38  780.00  731.00  0.00  0.00  

1,648.00 

 1,581.38 

16 Karnataka  850.00  850.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  850.00  850.00 

17 Kerala  550.00  550.00  471.00  282.62  0.00  0.00  

1,021.00 

 832.62 

18 Ladakh  105.00  40.87  0.00  0.00  2.60  1.14  107.60  42.01 

19 Lakshadweep  31.50  0.00  4.50  0.00  0.00  0.00  36.00  0.00 

20 Madhya 

Pradesh 

 864.69  864.69  939.00  287.79  0.00  0.00  

1,803.69 

1,152.48 

21 Maharashtr

a 

 600.00  600.00  

1,053.0

0 

 1,035.36  0.00  0.00  1,653.00  1,635.36 

22 Manipur  44.00  0.00  105.00  104.90  0.00  0.00  149.00  104.90 

23 Meghalaya  366.23  354.23  117.00  116.22  0.00  0.00  483.23  470.45 

24 Mizoram  200.00  200.00  75.00  75.00  0.00  0.00  275.00  275.00 

25 Nagaland  166.50  166.41  138.00  137.95  3.60  3.60  308.10  307.96 



26 Odisha  650.00  649.37  942.00  740.41  50.00  49.92  1,642.00  1,439.70 

27 Puducherry  100.00  40.54  30.00  24.88  0.00  0.00  130.00  65.42 

28 Punjab  900.00  796.92  441.00  307.04  29.80  0.00  1,370.80  1,103.97 

29 Rajasthan  550.00  512.77  885.00  449.65  0.00  0.00  1,435.00  962.42 

30 Sikkim  250.00  250.00  96.00  96.00  0.00  0.00  346.00  346.00 

31 Tamil Nadu  472.00  472.00  

1,155.0

0 

 962.97  0.00  0.00  1,627.00  1,434.97 

32 Telangana  348.00  348.00  

1,314.0

0 

 1,279.03  

13.40 

 13.19  1,675.40  1,640.22 

33 Tripura  100.00  100.00  174.00  75.64  0.00  0.00  274.00  175.64 

34 Uttar 

Pradesh 

 0.00  0.00  

2,466.0

0 

 2,107.39  150.00  99.99  2,616.00  2,207.38 

35 Uttarakhand  250.00  224.89  285.00  229.23  0.00  0.00  535.00  454.11 

36 West 

Bengal  

 0.00  0.00  

1,023.0

0 

 0.00  0.00  0.00  1,023.00  0.00 

  Total 14,915.73 13,074.9

3 

19,138.5

0 

14,277.74  

403.80 

 193.90  34,458.03 27,546.57 

 

Source: Unique identification Authority of India 

  

******* 

  



 


